## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KCI Licensing Inc.		11/08/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Huntleigh Technology Ltd.	
Street Address:	ArjoHuntleigh House	
Internal Address:	Houghton Hall Office Park	
City:	Houghton Regis, Bedfordshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	LU5 5XF	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85670476	ELEMENT	
Serial Number:	85670483	ELEMENT	
Serial Number:	85667327	LUNG IQ	
Serial Number:	85667302	LUNGIQ	
Serial Number:	85667170	MOBILITY IQ	
Serial Number:	85667186	MOBILITY IQ	
Serial Number:	85667758	PRESSURE IQ	
Serial Number:	85667762	PRESSURE IQ	
Serial Number:	85667753	PRESSURE IQ EVOLVE	
Serial Number:	85025530	PROXIMOTION	
Serial Number:	85025525	SHUTTLEMOTION	
Serial Number:	85667274	SKINIQ	
Serial Number:	78738875	SMART SURFACE TECHNOLOGY	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0599

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	3074336	AIRMAXXIS		
Registration Number:	3091065	APOD		
Registration Number:	2875500	ATMOSAIR		
Registration Number:	2224795	BARIAIR		
Registration Number:	1899749	BARIKARE		
Registration Number:	2673119	BARIMAXX		
Registration Number:	2923140	DRI-FLO		
Registration Number:	1873548	DRI-FLO		
Registration Number:	1982163	DYNAPULSE		
Registration Number:	1034556	EXTREMITY PUMP		
Registration Number:	2520178	FIRST STEP		
Registration Number:	3346192	FIRST STEP ALL IN ONE		
Registration Number:	3403483	FIRST STEP SELECT		
Registration Number:	2197614	FIRSTSTEP SELECT		
Registration Number:	2957676	FLUIDAIR		
Registration Number:	2084720	FLUIDAIR ELITE		
Registration Number:	3901905	IN SAFE HANDS		
Registration Number:	3308999	INSTAFLATE		
Registration Number:	2265587	INTERCELL		
Registration Number:	2957677	KINAIR		
Registration Number:	2974376	KINAIR MEDSURG		
Registration Number:	2798665	KINAIR MEDSURG		
Registration Number:	2950364	MAXXAIR ETS		
Registration Number:	2848229			
Registration Number:	2169619	PEDIDYNE		
Registration Number:	1861379	PLEXIPULSE		
Registration Number:	3978418	RELIEFZONE		
Registration Number:	1953014	RIK		
Registration Number:	2310208	ROTOPRONE		
Registration Number:	1098036	ROTOREST		
Registration Number:	3963054	SKIN IQ		
Registration Number:	3895060	TECHNIMOTION		
Registration Number:	3067395	THERAKAIR		
Registration Number:	1552913	THERAPULSE		
Registration Number:	4108719	THERAREST		
l <del>i</del>	ii	TRADEMARK		

**REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0600** 

	2952720	THERAREST SMS
Registration Number:	2046417	TRIADYNE
Registration Number:	2865466	TRIADYNE PROVENTA
Registration Number:	2232572	TRICELL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6509385200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 988-8500

Email: aroodzant@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Jansen, Fenwick & West LLP

Address Line 1: 801 California Street
Address Line 2: Silicon Valley Center

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041-1990

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 30430-00070-4464

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Jansen	
Signature:	/MJANSEN/	
Date:	08/07/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0601

## CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into by and between KCl Licensing Inc., a Delaware corporation ("KCl"), and Huntleigh Technology Ltd, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales ("Huntleigh").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a prior Asset Transfer Agreement between KCl and Huntleigh effective 8<sup>TH</sup> November 2012 (the "Asset Transfer Agreement"), certain intellectual property rights, including without limitation all rights, title and interest in and to the KCl Marks (as defined below), were assigned previously to Huntleigh.

NOW, THEREFORE, KCI and Huntleigh agree as follows and confirm that:

"KCI Marks" means all of KCI's trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, designs and slogans, in word mark, stylized and/or design formats, including without limitation KCI's trademark registrations and applications and any and all of KCI's common faw rights in the aforementioned items, together with all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the aforementioned items, including without limitation the marks identified in <a href="Schedule of Registrations">Schedule of Registrations</a> attached hereto and all of the goodwill associated with and symbolized by such marks.

KCI has assigned and transferred, and Huntleigh has received and accepted, all of KCl's rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the KCl Marks and all the rights, claims and privileges pertaining to the KCl Marks, including without limitation: the registrations and applications pertaining thereto, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the KCl Marks; and the right to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringements thereof and to stand in the place of KCl in all matters related thereto.

KCI hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the relevant officials of foreign countries to implement this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, KCI and Huntleigh have caused this Assignment to be made as of the effective date of the Asset Transfer Agreement referenced above.

KCI LICENSING INC.

By: Name: Nadeem G. Bridi

Title: Intellectual Property Officer

Date: 19 July 2013

Address: 12930 W. Interstate 10 San Antonio, TX 78249

USA

HUNTLEIGH TECHNOLOGY LTD

Name: SHAUNI THAKER
Title: GROUP IP DIRECTOR

Date: 22-07-2013
Address: ArjoHuntleigh House

Houghton Hall Office Park Houghton Regis Bedfordshire, LU5 5XF

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0602

## Schedule of Registrations

Aurk	App #	File Date	Reg #	Reg Date
IRMAXXIS	78/308,957	10/03/2003	3,074,336	03/28/2006
POD	78/361,254	2/2/2004	3,091,065	5/9/2006
TMOSAIR	76/519,127	6/3/2003	2,875,500	8/17/2004
ARIAIR	75/314,322	6/24/1997	2,224,795	2/16/1999
ARIKARE	74/432,737	9/1/1993	1,899,749	6/13/1995
SARIMAXX	76/286,132	7/16/2001	2,673,119	1/7/2003
ORI-FLO	78/355,704	1/22/2004	2,923,140	2/1/2005
ORI-FLO & DESIGN	74/472,268	12/20/1993	1,873,548	1/17/1995
DYNAPULSE	74/629,831	2/3/1995	1,982,163	6/25/1996
ELEMENT	BS/670,476	7/6/2012		
ELEMENT & DESIGN	85/670,483	7/6/2012		
EXTREMITY PUMP	72/448,287	2/9/1973	1,034,556	2/24/1976
FIRST STEP	76/262,261	5/24/2001	2,520,178	12/18/2001
FIRST STEP ALL IN ONE	78/911,232	6/19/2006	3,346,192	11/27/2007
FIRST STEP SELECT	78/916,419	6/26/2006	3,403,483	3/25/2008
FIRSTSTEP SELECT (STYLIZED)	75/312,839	6/23/1997	2,197,614	10/20/1996
FLUIDAIR	76/533,020	7/17/2003	2,957,676	5/31/2005
FLUIDAIR EUTE	75/003,887	10/6/1995	2,084,720	7/29/1997
IN SAFE HANDS	77/917,208	01/21/2010	3,901,905	01/04/2011
INSTAFLATE	78/738,870	10/24/2005	3,308,999	10/9/2007
	75/358,601	9/17/1997	2,265,587	7/27/1999
INTERCELL	76/533,025	7/17/2003	2,957,677	5/31/2005
KINAIR	78/349,441	1/8/2004	2,974,376	7/19/2005
KINAIR MEDSURG KINAIR MEDSURG & DESIGN	76/357,827	1/14/2002	2,798,665	12/23/2008
	85/667,327	7/2/2012		
LUNG IQ	85/667,302	7/2/2012		
LUNG IQ & DESIGN	78/348,699	1/7/2004	2,950,364	5/10/2005
MAXXAIR ETS	19/340,055	4.700	<u> </u>	1
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/357,591	1/14/2002	2,848,229	6/1/2004
(TRIADYNE)	85/667,170	7/2/2012		
MOBILITY IQ	85/657,186	7/2/2012		
MOBILITY IQ & DESIGN	75/312,849	6/23/1997	2,169,519	6/30/1998
PEDIDYNE	74/198,926	8/28/1991	1,861,379	11/1/1994
PLEXIPULSE (Stylized)	85/667,758	7/3/2012		
PRESSURE IQ	85/667,762	7/3/2012		
PRESSURE IQ & DESIGN	85/667,753	7/3/2012		
PRESSURE IQ EVOLVE	85/025,530	4/28/2010		
PROXIMOTION	77/245,939	8/2/2007	3,978,418	6/14/2011
RELIEFZONE	74/625,950	1/30/1995	1,953,014	1/30/1996
RIK		5/29/1997	2,310,208	1/25/2000
ROTOPRONE	75/300,030	5/5/1977	1,098,036	8/1/1978
ROTOREST	73/125,374	4/28/2010		
SHUTTLEMOTION	85/025,525	3/5/2010	3,963,054	5/17/2011
SKIN IQ	77/951,301	7/2/2012		
SICIN IQ & DESIGN	BS/667,274	1 1/4/4		
SMART SURFACE	76/728 875	10/24/2005		1
TECHNOLOGY	78/738,875 77/835,008	9/25/2009	3,895,060	12/21/2010
TECHNIMOTION	78/322,513	11/03/2003		03/14/2006
THERAKAIR		6/6/1968	1,552,913	8/22/1989
THERAPULSE	73/732,418	7/25/2011	4,108,719	
THERAREST	85/379,936	7/17/2003	2,952,720	
THERAREST SMS	76/533,021	2/3/1995	2,046,417	
	74/629,832	1 4/3/1573	- Shanda	
TRIADYNE PROVENTA	76/357,523	1/14/2002	2,865,466	

2